RESOLUTION NO. 2024-025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VERNON, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES RENDER SPECIFIED SERVICES TO THE CITY RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 2025

SECTION 1. Recitals.

- A. A General Municipal Election will be held in the City of Vernon on April 8, 2025.
- B. In the course of conducting the election, it is necessary for the City to request services of the County of Los Angeles.
- C. All necessary expenses in performing these services shall be paid to the County by the City of Vernon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VERNON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Vernon hereby finds and determines that the above recitals are true and correct.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Pursuant to the provisions of Elections Code Section 10002, the Vernon City Council requests that the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors permit the County Election Department to provide the following services for use in conducting its election:

- 1. Provide appropriate forms for candidate statements, arguments and rebuttals and other forms required by the County;
- 2. Provide signature verification services as needed;
- 3. Print and mail official ballots and sample ballot booklet; and
- 4. Prepare and mail multilingual ballot materials in accordance with the Voting Rights Act.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The City shall reimburse the County for services performed when the work is completed and upon presentation to the City of a properly approved bill.

/ / /

111

<u>SECTION 5.</u> The Deputy City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED November 5, 2024.

JUDITH MERLO, Mayor

ATTEST:

Younie Parker

YONNIE PARKER, Deputy City Clerk (seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Zaynalı N. Moussa

ZAYNAH N. MOUSSA, City Attorney

I CERTIFY THAT RESOLUTION NO. 2024-025 was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Vernon at the Regular Meeting on November 5, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: 3 Council Members: Lopez, Rivera, Ybarra

NOES: 0

ABSENT: 2 Council Members: Larios, Merlo

YONNIE PARKER, Deputy City Clerk (seal)